TEACHER EDUCATION POLICY

- I. Teacher education at California State University, Fresno, is a campus-wide instructional program under the direction of the Vice President for Academic Affairs through the Director of Teacher Education.
- II. A. The Teacher Education Subcommittee is a Standing Subcommittee of the Academic Policy and Planning Committee. The Subcommittee membership shall be as follows:
 - 1. Four faculty members (two who are directly involved in teacher education) who are knowledgeable about the Teacher Education Program, but who are not members of the School of Education and Human Development;
 - 2. Two faculty members from the School of Education and Human Development;
 - 3. The Chairman of the Teacher Education Department;
 - 4. One student who has been admitted to a basic credential program;
 - 5. A University Librarian;
 - 6. One academically related employee who is involved with teacher placement in the Career Development and Employment Services Center; and
 - 7. One ex-officio non-voting member, who shall be the Vice President for Academic Affairs or designee.
 - B. The Teacher Education Subcommittee shall serve as an advisory body for the Director of Teacher Education.
- III. A. The School of Education and Human Development provides the University's professional courses of instruction designed to prepare personnel for public school teaching and services.
 - B. Other schools of the University contribute to the University's programs of teacher education by providing:
 - the various general education sequences;
 the areas of subject matter specialization; and
 such staffing as called for in Section V below.
- IV. The professional courses of instruction in the teacher education programs are administered through the various departments of the School of Education and Human Development with consultative bodies to the programs drawn from all faculty with teaching assignments in those departments. These consultative bodies shall have the primary responsibility for policy development and the monitoring of program quality.

- V. The staffing of the University's professional courses in teacher education is accomplished through position allocations made to the various departments of the School of Education and Human Development with instructional assignments made upon recommendation of the chairmen of those departments subject to the following policies and procedures:
 - A. As a policy of the University, staffing for those professional courses closely related to subject matter areas shall preferentially be by qualified faculty members from the subject matter departments. Such staffing shall be based upon prior acceptance by the faculty members and prior approval by their department chairmen and by the School of Education and Human Development department chairmen involved. Whenever possible, acceptance and approval shall be made on a continuing basis.
 - B. When a department outside the School of Education and Human Development is making an initial appointment of a staff member who will be assuming instructional duties within the School of Education and Human Development, meaningful and effective consultation between the chairmen of the involved departments shall take place before the appointment recommendation is made.
 - C. When a staff member from a school outside the School of Education and Human Development undertakes instructional duties within the School of Education and Human Development, the chairman of the department in the School of Education and Human Development in which they have accepted assignments shall be expected to contribute a systematically developed evaluation of the staff member's performance of those duties to the staff member's department for placement in their open personnel file. The staff member's department and school shall be fully responsible for all recommendations regarding reappointment, promotion and tenure.
 - D. Specific instructional assignments and scheduling of a staff member from outside the School of Education and Human Development to any of these courses shall be made by the appropriate School of Education and Human Development department chairman in consultation with the staff member's department chairman.
 - E. When consultation between the involved departments and schools does not result in agreement with respect to appointment as described in Subsection B or instructional assignments as described in Subsections A and D, the Vice President for Academic Affairs shall be responsible for resolving the issue.

Recommended by the Academic Senate October 1994 April 10, 2023 Approved by the President 11/94; **December 14, 2004** April 13, 2023